## **ORDINANCE NO. 20 – 03 – 2020**

# ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD, COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND, REVISE AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 124 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, PUBLIC ROADS AND STREETS," ARTICLE I, "THROUGH STREETS, STOP INTERSECTIONS AND YIELD INTERSECTIONS," OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT TO CREATE SECTION 1.1 "ONE-WAY STREETS" AND SECTION 2.1 MULTI-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS"

**WHEREAS**, the Committee of the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, has determined that Chapter 124 "Vehicles and Traffic, Public Roads and Streets" Article I, "Through Streets, Stop Intersections and Yield Intersections" of the Code of the Township of Kingwood should be amended to add to Section 1.1 "One-way Streets"; and

**WHEREAS**, the Committee of the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, has determined that Chapter 124 "Vehicles and Traffic, Public Roads and Streets" Article I, "Through Streets, Stop Intersections and Yield Intersections" of the Code of the Township of Kingwood should be amended to add to Section 2.1 "Multi-way Stop Intersections".

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Committee of the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey Chapter 124 "Vehicles and Traffic, Public Roads and Streets," Article I, "Through Streets, Stop Intersections and Yield Intersections" of the Code of the Township of Kingwood shall be amended, revised and supplemented as follows:

Section 1:

### §124-1.1 One-way Streets.

The following described streets or parts of streets are hereby designated as one-way streets in the direction indicated. Parking on these streets will be permitted on the sides indicated below:

<u>Name of Street</u>	<b>Direction</b>	<u>Limits</u>	<b>Parking Permitted</b>
Firehouse Road	West to East	Entire	Both sides
	(Rt 519 to Rt 12)		

#### Section 2:

### § 124-2.1 Multi-way Stop Intersections.

Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 39-4-140, the intersections herein described are designated as multi-way stop intersections. Stop signs shall be installed as provided herein.

Intersection	Stop Signs on:
Locktown Road and	Four-way stop. Signs at:
Barberton Point Breeze Road	Locktown Road South of Barbertown Point Breeze Road
	Locktown Road North of Barbertown Point Breeze Road
	Barbertown Point Breeze Road West of Locktown Road
	Barbertown Point Breeze Road East of Locktown Road

Section 3:

### § 124-4.2 Violations and penalties.

Unless another penalty is expressly provided by New Jersey Statute, every person convicted of a violation of this Article or any supplement thereto shall be liable to a penalty of not more than \$1,000.00 and/or by imprisonment for up to 15 days and/or by a period of community service not exceeding 90 days, in the discretion of the Court.

Section 4:

<u>Severability</u>. The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph, section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder off this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

Section 5:

<u>Repealer</u>. Any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to their inconsistencies only.

### Section 6:

<u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

### NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a regular meeting of the Committee of the Township of Kingwood held on January 2, 2020 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on February 6, 2020, or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 599 Oak Grove Road, Frenchtown, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

## TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD

Attest: February 6, 2020

Thomas Ciacciarelli, Mayor

Cynthia L. Keller, RMC Township Clerk

Introduction:	<u>January 2, 2020</u>		
Publication:	<u>January 9, 2020</u>		
Final Adoption:	<u>February 6, 2020</u>		
Publication By Title Only:	<u>February 13, 2020</u>		

ROLL CALL VOTE	MOVED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
R. Dodds						
M. Syrnick						
T. Ciacciarelli						

I, **Cynthia L. Keller**, Clerk of the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of **Ordinance No. 20-03-2020** adopted by the Kingwood Township Committee on February 6, 2020.

Cynthia L. Keller, RMC Township Clerk